Magma Fincorp Limited

egd. Office evelopment House 4 Park Street, Kolkata 700 016 al : 91 7596067686

91 33 44017350 ax : 91 33 44017428 CIN : L51504WB1978PLC031813 Web: www.magma.co.in



10 February 2021

Mumbai - 400 001

The Secretary, Corporate Relationship Department, **BSE Limited** 25th Floor, P. J. Towers, Dalal Street, Fort,

(Company Code - 524000)

Manager, Listing Department, **National Stock Exchange of India Limited** "Exchange Plaza", Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051

(Symbol – MAGMA)

Sub: Media Release in respect of Proposed acquisition of controlling stake in Magma Fincorp **Limited by Rising Sun Holdings**

Dear Sir,

Enclosed herewith please find the Media Release on the preferential issue of Equity Shares by Company.

This is for your information and record.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully, For Magma Fincorp Limited

Encl: as above

Media release



Preferential Issue of Equity Shares



Background



- The Board of Directors of the Magma Fincorp has accepted, subject to approval of the shareholders and the required Statutory and Regulatory approvals, a binding offer for infusion of Rs. 3,456 crores, through the preferential issue of 49,37,14,286 equity shares at a price of Rs. 70 per share
- The transaction envisages the issuance of equity shares on preferential basis to the following parties:
 - 45,80,00,000 shares for Rs. 3,206 crores to be issued to Rising Sun Holdings Private Limited ("Rising Sun Holdings"), a company controlled by Mr. Adar Poonawalla
 - 3,57,14,286 shares for Rs. 250 crores to be issued to Mr. Sanjay Chamria and Mr. Mayank Poddar, the existing promoters of the Company, distributed equally
 - The transaction would result in the Rising Sun Holdings taking a controlling stake of 60.0% in the post issue capital of the Company
- Rising Sun Holdings would also be classified as Promoter of the Company, together with the existing Promoter Group

Salient features of the transaction (1/2)



Particulars	Details
Transaction	Preferential issue of equity shares of Magma Fincorp at Rs. 70 per share and open offer by Rising Sun Holdings as per Public Announcement made under SAST
Issue contours	To raise Rs. 3,456 crores, with 45,80,00,000 shares being issued to Rising Sun Holdings, and 3,57,14,286 shares to Mr. Sanjay Chamria and Mr. Mayank Poddar collectively
Issue price	Rs. 70 per share
Acquirer	Rising Sun Holdings Private Limited ("Rising Sn Holdings"), a company controlled by Mr. Adar Poonawalla
Shareholding post allotment	 Rising Sun Holdings to hold 60.0% stake post issuance Existing promoters to hold 13.3% stake post issuance
Board composition	 Rising Sun Holdings to nominate Mr. Adar Poonawalla as the Chairman of the Board Mr. Abhay Bhutada, presently MD and CEO of Poonawalla Finance is proposed to be appointed as the Managing Director Mr. Sanjay Chamria to continue on the Board of the Company as the Executive Vice Chairman

Salient features of the transaction (2/2)



Particulars	Details
Management Team	Strengthening of the management team through the induction of key talent including a professional CEO and COO from amongst the best in the industry
Rebranding of the Company	 Magma Fincorp and its subsidiaries shall be renamed and branded under the Poonawalla Finance brand Existing financial services business of Poonawalla Finance is proposed to be consolidated, subject to compliance with extant regulations
Regulatory approvals	The transaction is subject to applicable statutory and regulatory approvals

Benefits of the transaction



- The preferential issue would result in the infusion of Rs. 3,456 crores of straight equity into the Company, thereby augmenting the networth in excess of Rs. 6,300 crores, enhancing the capital adequacy from 28% as of 31 December 2020 to 68% post issuance
- The acquisition of a controlling stake together with huge capital infusion would have positive impact on the all stakeholders such as employees, lenders, customers and shareholders
- Backing of a strong corporate group is also likely to have a positive impact on credit ratings, and would lower the cost of funds
- This would allow the company to offer loans at competitive yields, to a higher quality customer, leading to a structural improvement in asset quality, reduction in credit costs and therefore enhanced profitability
- Further leveraging of the large distribution network of the company, coupled with digital lending expertise of Poonawalla Finance, would help in reaping operational synergies and is expected to lower opex
- The transaction is also expected to have a positive impact on the company's market presence, creating a
 preferred brand for customers and employees alike

Advisors to the transaction



Particulars	Details
Advisors to Magma Fincorp	 Exclusive financial advisor - Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu India LLP Legal advisor - Wadia Ghandy & Co Advisor on Company Law matters - Vinod Kothari & Co
Advisors to Rising Sun Holdings	Tax and Transaction advisor – Economic Laws Practice Legal advisor – Khaitan & Co Manager to the Open Offer – Axis Capital

Disclaimer



This presentation has been prepared by Magma Fincorp Limited (the "Company"), for general information purposes only, without regard to any specific objectives, suitability, financial situations and needs of any particular person and does not constitute any recommendation or form part of any offer or invitation, directly or indirectly, in any manner, or inducement to sell or issue, or any solicitation of any offer to purchase or subscribe for, any securities of the Company, nor shall it or any part of it or the fact of its distribution form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract or commitment therefor. This presentation does not solicit any action based on the material contained herein. Nothing in this presentation is intended by the Company to be construed as legal, accounting or tax advice.

This presentation has been prepared by the Company based upon information available in the public domain. This presentation has not been approved and will not or may not be reviewed or approved by any statutory or regulatory authority in India or by any Stock Exchange in India. This presentation may include statements which may constitute forward-looking statements. The actual results could differ materially from those projected in any such forward-looking statements because of various factors. The Company assumes no responsibility to publicly amend, modify or revise any forward-looking statements, on the basis of any subsequent developments, information or events, or otherwise.

This presentation contains certain forward-looking statements relating to the business, financial performance, strategy and results of the Company and/or the industry in which it operates. Forward-looking statements are statements concerning future circumstances and results, and any other statements that are not historical facts, sometimes identified by the words including, without limitation "believes", "expects", "predicts", "intends", "projects", "plans", "estimates", "intends", "foresees", "anticipates", "targets", and similar expressions. The forward-looking statements, including those cited from third party sources, contained in this presentation are based on numerous assumptions and are uncertain and subject to risks. A multitude of factors including, but not limited to, changes in demand, competition and technology, can cause actual events, performance or results to differ significantly from any anticipated development. Neither the Company nor its affiliates or advisors or representatives nor any of its or their parent or subsidiary undertakings or any such person's officers or employees guarantees that the assumptions underlying such forward-looking statements are free from errors nor does either accept any responsibility for the future accuracy of the forward-looking statements contained in this presentation or the actual occurrence of the forecasted developments. Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this presentation and are not guarantees of future performance. As a result, the Company expressly disclaims any obligation or undertaking to release any update or revisions to any forward-looking statements in this presentation as a result of any change in expectations or any change in events, conditions, assumptions or circumstances on which these forward looking statements are based. Given these uncertainties and other factors, viewers of this presentation are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements.

Disclaimer (Contd.)



The information contained in these materials has not been independently verified. None of the Company, its directors, promoter or affiliates, nor any of its or their respective employees, advisers or representatives or any other person accepts any responsibility or liability whatsoever, whether arising in tort, contract or otherwise, for any errors, omissions or inaccuracies in such information or opinions or for any loss, cost or damage suffered or incurred howsoever arising, directly or indirectly, from any use of this presentation or its contents or otherwise in connection with this presentation, and makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, for the contents of this presentation including its accuracy, fairness, completeness or verification or for any other statement made or purported to be made by any of them, or on behalf of them, and nothing in this presentation or at this presentation shall be relied upon as a promise or representation in this respect, whether as to the past or the future. Past performance is not a guide for future performance. The information contained in this presentation is current, and if not stated otherwise, made as of the date of this presentation. The Company undertakes no obligation to update or revise any information in this presentation as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. Any person/ party intending to provide finance/ invest in the shares/ businesses of the Company shall do so after seeking their own professional advice and after carrying out their own due diligence procedure to ensure that they are making an informed decision.

This presentation is not a prospectus, a statement in lieu of a prospectus, an offering circular, an advertisement or an offer document under the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009, as amended, or any other applicable law in India.

This presentation is strictly confidential and may not be copied or disseminated, in whole or in part, and in any manner or for any purpose. No person is authorized to give any information or to make any representation not contained in or inconsistent with this presentation and if given or made, such information or representation must not be relied upon as having been authorized by any person. Failure to comply with this restriction may constitute a violation of the applicable securities laws. Neither this document nor any part or copy of it may be distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States. The distribution of this document in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons in to whose possession this presentation comes should inform themselves about and observe any such restrictions. By reviewing this presentation, you agree to be bound by the foregoing limitations. You further represent and agree that you are located outside the United States and you are permitted under the laws of your jurisdiction to receive this presentation.

This presentation is not an offer to sell or a solicitation of any offer to buy the securities of the Company in the United States or in any other jurisdiction where such offer or sale would be unlawful. Securities may not be offered, sold, resold, pledged, delivered, distributed or transferred, directly or indirectly, in to or within the United States absent registration under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), except pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the Securities Act and in compliance with any applicable securities laws of any state or other jurisdiction of the United States. The Company's securities have not been and will not be registered under the Securities Act.